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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL | January 8, 2002

ng 2 G-R #385280
¢ 2092
TO: Mzr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
- Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Conrt, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCI.OSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 21, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report-

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 12, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 21, 2602, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, AlamedaCounty Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502 ‘
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr., Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauvhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 21, 2001
G-R Job #385280

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 12, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was not conducted with
BP Oil located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. - The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.-

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ing
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
PE. No.C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 5§51-7555
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Table 1 . ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l

09720491 8.13 0.48 9,23 1.58 - . - - B B B 3 i
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - . _ 3 B B
10/17191 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - . - 3 B B
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - ~ B » 3 3 ~
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - ~ B 3 N N
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
1171591 813 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - . - . . . B B
11721191 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - . - - . . B 3
12/12/91 B.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - . - - - . . B N
12/30/91 213 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - . a . _ _ _ _
01713192 .13 2,21 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - _ _ 3
01/22/92 8.13 2,15 6.43 0.45 - - . - . - _ _ 3
02412192 8.13 221 6.30 0.38 - - - - - ~ . _ __
03/09/92 8.13 314 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - - _ - . N
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - _ .
01/06/93 8.13 - - - . - - - - . - B B
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - .
06/15/93 11.56 - -- - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - -- - 0.13 -- - - -- - - -- -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - -- -
06/29/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - -- -
07/09/93 11,56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 -- - - - -- . - -
08/06/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - - -

As of 1112/0H

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1




Table 1 | .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l

4912091 8.13 0.48 9,23 1.58 - - - - .- . - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - . . -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - . - . - - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - . . . -
11/07/01 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - . - - - . . -
11715091 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - - - . -
1172191 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - - - - - .
1211291 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - . - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - -
01713192 .13 2.21 6.29 037 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 314 5.30 0.31 - - - - - = - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.29 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - -- - - - - - - - -

02/03/93 813 .- - - - - - - .- .- - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - -- - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - -- 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - -- 0.13 - - - - - - - -

06/18/93 11.56 -- - -- 0.13 - - - -

06/22/93 11.56 . - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - . . . -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - - . - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11,56 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - . . - - - - - -

08/06/93 11.56 -- - - - - -

As of 11/12/01
9-0200.x s #IR5280 : 1




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {conf)

08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - - . - -
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - ; - - . - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
10/13/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - .
1020093 11.56 - - - - - - - - - " - -
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - - -
1141293 11.56 - - - - - - - . S - ~ .
1119/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . ~ -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - , - - - - . - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
|

12/29/93 11.56 - - - . - . - - - - - -
01/03/94 t1.56 - - . . - - . - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . - -
02/07/94 11.56 - ” - - - - - - . - . -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - . - . - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - . - . . - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03111494 11.56 - - . - - - - . - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - . - -
03/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - —~
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

08/18/94 11.56 - - - - -- - -

ASO[””Z’G] ]

9-0290.x1:/4385280 2




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont)

11130194 11.56 - - - 2.00 . . B ~ B ~ ~ _
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - - - . - - - - -
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - _ -
11/29/95 11.56 524 6.38 0.08 0.03 - - - . - - " -
02/08/96 “11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - . . . B 3 N
05/08/96 11.56 6.20 5.49 0.28 - - - - - N _ _ 3
08/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 022 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.05 - . - - - - . B
02/10/97, 11.56 7.25 4.45 0.17 0.08 - - - - - - . .
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - - - . -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - - - - -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 - - - - - - . -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 456 0.03 0.02 - -~ - -~ - - . -
07/29/98 11.56 7.15 4.44 0.04 0.04 - - —~ - - - - -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 561 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500" 580 13.4 <2.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000° 615 12 3.45 3.8 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 11.56 6,55+ 5.10 0.11 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
0R/08/00 1156  6.13%* 5.53 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/00 11.56  5.99%+ 5.67 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 4.7 0.00 0.00 15,000" 290" 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 17 640 -
05/14/01" 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100" 190" 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56  5.69%* 5.89 0.03 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/12/1 11.56  5.84** 5.78 0.08 005  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -

As of 11712/01

0.0200.x1s/#385280 3




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2
09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 1o 53 . -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - N i . N 3
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - . -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - . - _ . N . B
L0181 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - . N - . N B
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 . - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 2.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - - - _ - -
11/21/9% 3.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - -- - - - -- -
12112/ .00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - . " - .
12/30/01 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - . . - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - -- - - - - - -
01/22/92 £.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 301 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - . ~ -
- 04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 £.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 £.00 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 498 0.22 - - - -
04723493 11.46 6.24 5.36 018 -- - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.46 . - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 -- - -- -- - -- -- -- - - --

07/15/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 146 553 679 107 - - - - - - - - -
07/2093 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
07127193 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - -

4 Asof 11Nnzo1

9-0290,x1s/4 385280




Table 1 . !
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

08/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - . - - ~ - - .
09/16/93 11.46 - - — . - - - - - -
09124193 11.46 - - - - - - - - - .
10/01/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - .- -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - . - - ” - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - " - . - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - - . - - - . - - .
11712193 11.46 - - - . - - - - . - - -
1119793 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
12/29/93 11.46 - -- - - - . - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
01717/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - -

01/26/94 11.46 - - - - -- -- - - -- . - --
02/07/94 11.46 - -- - -- - - - - -- -- - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - .- - - - - -- - -- - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - -- - - -- -- - - - -- .-
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - -- - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - -- - - -- -- - - -
03/16/94 11.46 -- - - - - - - - -- . - -

(3725194 11.46 - - - - -
DESTROYED '

9-02%0.x1s/#3IR5280 : 5 Asof 11/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.03 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300° 1.200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/92 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 - 12.32 5.39 6.73 . - <50 22.000 6.500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.0 - - 2.200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.7 - - 1,300' 1,000 160 <20 4.6 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 20 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1.400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 — - 5.000° 9.200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8.300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1.300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900° 3.700 650 <10 24 16 2.300 -
08123796 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3.200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400° 2.500 380 <25 <25 25 8.600 -
02110097 12.12 753 4.59 - - 21007 2,200 270 1" 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 58 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12,12 5.68 6:44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3.800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2.900 .-
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.01 — - 1.200° 1.500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1.900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 279 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 1212 7.23 489 - - 970° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1100 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 429 - - 1.400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/99 12,12 7.11 501 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 387 1,97 197 .-
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,5707 739 224 3.45 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1.730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12,12 7.53 4.59 - - 1.000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 321 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -

Asof fi/12/00

9.0200.%1s/4385280 ‘ £




Table 1 s :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 {cont)

1170100 12,12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 4) <5.0 83 13 2.500 -
02012/01 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 940" 790" 6 <5.0 <5.0 18 1.200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1.000 <I0 <10 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 49 <25 74 1.000 -
1171201 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 1,100 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - . .
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - - ~ - - - . -
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - . -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - . - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.0 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11415091 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
12130091 3.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/52 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 801 291 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 2.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 5.72 - - 250 6.200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 -- -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 5.94 — - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -

9-0290.xIsH#3R85280 T As of 1T/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 (cont)

10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
0171794 - 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED

B-4 ,

0920091 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - . . . . . . _ B
10/17/91 .04 1.20 6.84 - . - - - - - - - -
1023191 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - - - - - - - - .
11/01/91 8.04 1.24 6.70 - - . - -- -- - - - .-
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - . - - - - - -
11115191 8.04 1.21 6.83 . - - - - - - - - - |
11721191 8.04 1.20 6.84 - . . . - - - - - - |
12/12/91 8.04 117 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - . - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 - - - - - - - . - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.0 5.95 - - - - - - - i - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.00 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2.000 97 560 1,200 - <5.000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2700 - 19,000 2.000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2.400 75 380 580 . -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 495 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1.200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - -

DESTROYED

Asof 1171210,

0-0290.x1s/4385280 . R




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0280
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5
0972097 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - - . . . - - - -
1071791 773 2.09 5.64 - - - - - . - ~ 3 B
10723/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 . - - - . . . B ~ __
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 173 219 5.54 - - - - - - . . B _
1171591 7.73 2.10 563 - - - - . - - - - -
11/21/91 7.73 . - - - - - - . - -
12412091 7.73 2,05 5.68 - . - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - . - ~ - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
072292 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - ~ " - . - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4,05 - . - - - - - - - .
04/10/92 7.73 330 4.43 -- - - - - - - - - _—
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 9 1.9 1 24 - <5.000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 444 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <015 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - . - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 432 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 35 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 -- - T <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1173094 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 415 7 - - 170' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 443 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 4.97 521 - - 130° 140 1.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10,18 6.38 3.80 - - 250 <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350" <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.400 -

9-N290.x1s/#385280 9 As of 11712401




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 4.3 9,300 -

12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6.700 - |
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 .

05/01/97 1018 5.87 4.31 - - 290" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.500 -

08/05/97 10.18 5.29 489 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,300 -

10728797 10.18 518 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 - ‘
02/04/98 10,18 7.65 2.53 - - 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 - ‘
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -

07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -

11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -

02/24/99 10.18 6.79 139 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -

05/06/99 10.18 6.16 402 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 -

08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 425 <25 <25 <2.5 10,400 -

11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -

02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 555 -

05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -

08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <i0 8,600 -

1140100 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1 4,600 -

02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 196" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -

05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -

08/13/01 10.18 5.14 504 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 11,000 -

11/12/01 10.18 5.88 4,30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,300 -

B-6

09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/09/9} 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -

10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -

10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -

11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -

As of 1712101

9-0290.x1s/#385280 10




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

R-6 l(cnnt)
11/07/41 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - . N N _ B 3 __ N
1715191 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - . - . . ~ N B
1721/ 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - . . B . B
1271291 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - . . - N B
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - . . N - 3
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - . N . 3
01722/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - . N N - N ;
02/12/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 ~ - <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - .
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - ~ . - . -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 22 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
T1/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130' <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97°. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 582 - - 50" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11729495 11.97 597 6.00 - - 200" - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11,97 7.27 4,70 - - 210" - - - - - -
05/08/96 197 674 5.23 - -- 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 592 6.05 - - 310" . - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - - 300" - - - - - - -
0210097 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
11 ' As of 11/12/01

9-0200.xIsH#3IR5280




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Streel
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

1072897 11.97 5.80 6.08 - - 340° - ~ _ B 3 1900 N
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - . . B 1400 N
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - . B 2.700/3.000° B
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 2257 - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 . - 7 - - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356" - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - s 1,960° - . - - - 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180 - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 573 0.00 0.00 77" - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55" - - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0,00 220 - - - . - 33,000 -
1171201 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,0007 -
B-7

04123193 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0215195 10.54 6.32 4.22 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0290.x15/#385280 12 As of 1]/12/01 ,




Table 1 . )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 (cant)
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 1054 599 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 498 - e - - - - - - - -
02/24199 1054 724 3.30 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 10.54 4,79 5.75 - - - i ' - - » _ N _
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.20 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
171799 10.54 4.81 5.73 - - - - . - . _ . B
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 10.54 585 4,69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 -
05/14/01 1054 609 445 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <0.50 <01.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/12/01 10,54 527 5.27 0.00 1] SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- e - -
B-8 ‘
04/23/93 11,99 6.63 5.36 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 - <5}
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - -- <50 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50
10/15/93 11.99 DRY -- -- - - - -- - - -- - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - -- <50 <50 <05 (.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 -- - <50 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120' <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.72 - - 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.95 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 «(.5 <(.5 <(0.5 - --
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - -- - - -- =" -" - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9.0290.x1s/4385280 13 As of 11/12/0)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-9

(4723193 10.70 6.14 4.56 -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50

07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50

10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

0§/07/94 - 10,70 5.29 5.41 -- - <50 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

08/18/94 10,70 515 5.55 -- - <50 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

11/30/94 1070 6.35 435 -- -- 60" <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- -

02115195 10.70 7.05 3.65 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - |
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4,29 - -- <50 <50 Q0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - |

08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 -- -- <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <05 -- - ‘
NOT MONITOREDYSAMPLED ‘

B-10
11/29/95 1142 491 6.51 - . 900" 1,700 95 <23 69 170 vy) -
02/08/96 1142 687 455 - - 650" 230 1 <05 72 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 1142 587 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 1142 523 6.19 - - 700" 20 24 <0.5 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 42 55 5.83 - . 990’ 1,600 . o4 <5 10 27 <12 -
021097 1142 634 4.58 - - 530" 2,100 230 56 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 1142 585 5.57 - - 770" 2,300 1o 2.5 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 142 512 6.30 - - 620° 650 3 R 70 16 3.2 .
10/28/97 1142 524 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 142 853 2.89 ~ . 250° 950 2 45 <0.5 1.9 <2.5 -
06/03/98 11.42 662 4.80 - - 290" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
07/29/98 1142 571 5.65 - - 390" 200 39 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <25 -
11/30/98 1142 580 5.62 - - 437" <50 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 7.1 -
02/24/99 N4z 719 423 - - 259° 160 35 055 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 1142 63 5.11 - - 190" 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 218 <5.0 -
08/30/99 142 506 6.36 - - 130° 205 1,79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
1117199 1142 548 5.04 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <05 12 <0.5 <5 -
Q-0290.x!s/#385280 14 Asof 1Y/12/01




Table 1 .
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 380" 54 2.6 3.2 6.3 0.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - . - - - - - - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - ~ - - -
021201" NP 11.42 6.09 533 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01'* 1142  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . . . . o i ~
08113701 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL _ - _ - - . B ~ ~
11/12/01' 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - . . . . B
B-11
11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400" 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 3 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300" 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 407 - - 810 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 503 . - - 820" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900" 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10728197 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - - 930° 1,300 32 1.4 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400" 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,0000 .-
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 .
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,200° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 .
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30199 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1.120° 1,220 3 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11417/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 .41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 421 - - 730° 1,570 12.3 2.71 3.33 12,9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4,94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <50 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -

9-0200.x15/#385280 15 As of 11/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)

08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900 51 <25 <25 8 10,000 .-
11/01/00 1.98 672 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 1198 724 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700" 38 1 1 ry) 7.800 -
05/14/M 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200" 29 1 <10 <10 35,000 .
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000 -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,160 -
R-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 .
02/08/96 1116 6.56 4.60 - - 1.800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800" <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08123196 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500" 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12012196 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 1.16 7.05 411 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.1 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
0S/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - .- 1100 12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100" <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1.100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 1.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 1116 6.71 445 - - 2,000 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000°  ~
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4,45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.34 - - 1.310" 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 . 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 573 543 - .- 1,060" 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 . - 430" 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4.26 5,100 -
05/08/00 1116 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 1116 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 438 2,000 -

16 ‘ As of L1/12/01

9-0250_x1s/#385280




Table 1 X ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Streel
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont) )
1101700 1,16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2.000 -
0514101 .16 6.05 511 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 -
08/13/01 1116 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2.700 -
11/12/01 1116 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 2.2 1.1 7.6 9.2 1,400 .
B-13
11729795 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 55 <5.0 7,400 .
02/08/96 1.7 6.72 4.45 - - 450" 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 1117 6.20 4.97 - - 560" 140 - 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 1117 5.54 5.63 - 1.300" 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 .
12712196 11.17 5.91 5.26 - - 1.300° 2,600 79 54 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 1.17 7.05 4,12 . - 290° 670 <0.5 6.7 26 56 28 -
05/01/07 11.17 6.17 5.00 . - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.0 530 -
08/05/97 117 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <50 B60 -
1012897 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200 2,400 33 14 R4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 17 8.48 2.69 - . 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 N5 0.5 260 -
06/03/98 .17 6.79 438 - - 430" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/9% 1.7 6.12 5.05 - - 830 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 - 730/980° -
11730798 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 41 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14 -
02/24/99 .17 7.14 4.03 - - 670" 69 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 1117 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 .- - 927* 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 a7 5.58 5.59 - - 1.310° 1,240 24.6 2.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 .-
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4.24 - - 200" 443 2.1 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 1117 635 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 1A 190 -
QR/0R/00 1147 6.18 499 0.00 000  too" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
1 HOL00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290" 560° 49 1.4 47 1" 1,100 -
02/12/01 1.7 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -

9-0290.x15/#385280 ‘ : 17 As of 1/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0280
1802 Webhster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont)

05/14/M 11.17
08/13/01 1117
11712/ 11.17

TRIP BLANK
01/06/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
H0/19/93
01717194
0B/18/94
11/30/%4
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12112196
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/26/97
02/04/98
02/12/98
06/03/98
(Y7/29/98
11/30/98

9-0290.x1s/4#385280

6.19
5.62
546

498
5.55
571

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 130" 240" 3.7 2.2
0.00 750 560" 13 6.4
0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1
-- - <50 <05 <05
- - <50 <05 0.5
- - <50 <05 <0.5
- - <50 <15 <0.5
- - <50 <05 <0.5
. - <50 <05 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
. - <50 <0.5 <05
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
.- -- <350 <().5 <().5
. - <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <05 . <0.5
. -- <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
. - <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <05
- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5
.- - <50 (.5 <5
18

0.92
<5.0
16

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<05
<(}.5
<0.5

<2.5 --

<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<2.5 --
<2.5 -
<25 --
<2.5 --
<2.5 --
<2.5 -
<2.5 --
<2.5 --
<2.0 --

Asof 17/12401




Table'1 . s
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuolts
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/24/99 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 - - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
05/08/00 - - - - - - <40 <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 --
08/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <2.5 --
11701/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
(2/12/01 - - .- . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 . - - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 -
QA
11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <25 -
Asof 11/12/01

19
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0200
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anafytical results prior 1o May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Rlaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(M) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbnng as Gasoline TOG = Total ON and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Net Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylhenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH: correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8M).

' Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

: Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarhon pattern appears to he weathered.

Labaoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C 12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >CI10.

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + vnidentified hydrocarhons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Labaoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons £5-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons »C16.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots,

7 Labhoratory report indicates TPH-G. B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilttion was

performed past the recommended holding time.

" Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

" Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

As of 4/12/01

9-0290.x1s/4#3R5280 20




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 ,

08/30/99 - - - - - - . - B 3 B 68,400
B-1

07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - . B . B
B-5

07/29/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - -- - - - - - -
B-10

07/29/98 630,000 740 34.000 16,000 - - - - - - _ .
B-11

07729198 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
B-12

07/29/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
03/06/99 - - - -- <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
B-13

07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 -- -- - -- - - - -
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

L /12201
9-0290.x1s4385280 21 Asof 1




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny] chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to
the Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N \CaliforniaMorms\ichevron-S0P, 10/00




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

" Faciity#Z A -CB™ O Jobi#: 32530
Address: ]QQE\ waboine OV Date: 12, 6y
City: Alamadia N CA Sampler: ErAvK T,
| ' '
Well ID A- Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter (D in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\1.09 Thickness: . O 8 teet (productiwaten: _1O0 ML ieionsi
Total Depth - L. Volume 2 =0.17 3"= 038 4" = 0.66
5.8 Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . H. -

Wwla X VF

X 3 |case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {aal.)

Purge LDisposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction »\A Pressure Bailer
Grundios - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: . Weasther Conditions: RAwW.
Sampling Time: / Water Color; _____ yd Odor: y.
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? 4 If yes; Time: Volume: '/ igal.)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm}
. V4

/ ' / . L
/ ' / 4

7 7 7~

LAEORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~  LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
A-\ 4K | .LagCASTER TPH(GH/btexigrfbe
/ /L /
/ )4 | /
/ / Z

4 4

COMMENTS: BAILED SPu  FROwm  A—L PuT 133 CowTAwee
oA L ELAVaAY T RitHrrps D TEAM AL,

9/97-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING ' .
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility# A~ O2H O Job#: 235930 '
Address: J‘%Q:B\wk\os\m‘( 5’\ . Date: \\. 12 -0}
City: AN ‘-‘m"“g\"\ 3 CA Sampler: Framnw T
_ —

well ID 3~ Well Condition: O w

Well Diameter Qa\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
S (5 Thickness: o ifeet) {productiwater); {Gallons)
Total Depth 1S. ft. Volume 2*=0.17 3* = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water (9 : 53 11 TR

___M‘_ X VF _:_D =\55 X 3 icase volume) = Estimatled Purge Volume: !és’ {aal)

Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Fressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: W5+ Weather Conditions: v .
Sampling Time: 12%\0 Water Color: _CLpupy |27 frey, Odori__i4e$
Purging Flow Rate: =\ A apm, Sediment Description: ST
Did well de-water? 20 Hyes; Time: __- _____ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/em 106 o {mg/L) (mV} (ppm)
WS 1.5 6.6 __Dbo AR
_voop - 3:0 L. 2352 b1.2 .
e QS .68 230 bt

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE-~. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
G-\ 2wV DA § Y Het "LANGASTER TPHIG)/btex/imtbe
o em 138 1 1Y TPH-D
COMMENTS:

9/37-fieldat.trm




+

Client/ CHEVROR

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

335930

FacilityZ 4 ~C2M O Job#:

Address: ‘\‘%QB\LC'\-L‘)&*Q‘-( N Date: -1 - 01

City: f\\“-maﬁg“’\ N A Sampler: Fravk T
Well ID 12 ~ 5 Well Condition: _O_|I¢'-’

2w

Well Diameter Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
11 83 Thickness: i 7.8 {teet) {(product/water}: < {Gallong}
Total Depth . L. Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4= 0.66 \
Factor (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water L‘ % O « :
___L‘S}_ X VF 111_ & X 3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: éqo {oal)
Purge Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
OCther: Other:
Starting Time: 1250 Weather Conditions: RAwS
Sampling Time: L.\ 4 Water Color: L LEAL Odor:___es$
Purging Flow Rate: A apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: toal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
gal. smhos/em btpp L F (mg/l) (mV) {
BEUFI - < R ) {lob G\ Ppem)
\npl _S:0 L. [e3 _ LM .
1213 _N.» L7 116 _L14
LABORATORY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV., TYPE- . LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
B-5 Ly v Dt Y Hel .LANCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe
Ao (T, PoaBGn | L " " TPu-o
COMMENTS:

B7g7-fisldat.tm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

325330 .

FacilityZ A-C>™M O Job#:
Address: _\%Q)B\b&kbs\%( 5’\ . Date: \\: 12x- Ol
City: f\\mm "CQL”\ 3 CA Sampler: Frawle T
l 4
well ID B — CQ Well Condition: 0w
Well Diameter c%\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
l 2.1 Thickness: € geen) {product/water); {Gallons)
Tota' Depth : 2_ n' vo]umt 2- = 0-17 3! = 0.38 '4. - 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water é : 3‘-( . !
‘\ . —1 % ¥ VFE \ l =2 Lo X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Velume: _G_-OD_ {aal.)
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dis;:osable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 133 Weather Conditions: Rea .
Sampling Time: 151 Water Color: CLEAR Odor:___t4 &S
Purging Flow Rate: mla apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo i yes; Time: Volume: taal)
Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al, prhopsiem Y=-{80 s {mg/L) (mV) { )
VRS TR w S o s SR { A A 2 e
Y Y &5 1bb b4t
LABORATORY INF-OFIMATION ]
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "+~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
(2 L 2% VoAl Y Bel -LANGASTER IR 1 be
2 “ " W TPu-D

COMMENTS:

D797 -Heldat trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?2 4 - Ca™M O Jobi#: QIS0
Address: 198 wesbodre A . Date: \\. -0
City: lﬁ\ Voom=n °9“’\ 3 CA Sampler: e T
+ ‘ ;
Well 1D 1> ~ '7 Well Condition: Ow
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ ;l q g Thickness: € e {productiwater); © IGalions)
Total Depth . ft. Volume 2"=0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water S. 2 ‘] H. -
oA X VF = X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
\a Stack Bailer
MW suction wv\a Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: . ' Weather Conditions: RA
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : ya Odor: »
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: 7
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: / Volume: '/ {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm °F {mg/L) {mvV) (ppm)

/ ; 7 4
// /
/ 7 — 7

LABORATORY INFORMA:TION ) )
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

- ) A . LANGASTER TPHIG) btexirptbe
-7 v - Z
/ A /
Z A £

n

A3
COMMENTS: Mo\ TorseH cuLY

9/97-Fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ 4 -T2 C Job#: 2V5R0 '
Address: ﬁ%ﬁ wabodze Y. Date: W\ 13D
City: ]&\ \om *-cg\b\ 3 CA Sampler: F\Q-AMV_— T
Well 1D B - 10 Weli Condition: OBRSTRMLTIowy 1w WELL
Well Diameter % in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
L {p 03 . Thickness: © __lfeet} iproduct/water); & flo
Total Depth . fL. Volume 2* = 0.17 3* = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6"= 1350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water mlp ft. -
‘L X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

» Suction uh Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Others Other:
Starting Time: ‘ Weather Conditions: /
Sampling Time: / Woater Color: : / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm. - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: Volume: / tgald

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.} pmhosicm =F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
2 z

— e

LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER = REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSE'§' B

R-10 Y " LANCASTER TPHIG)btexim
/ / 4
/ - 7
Z 7

COMMENTS: THewC 18 Aw OBSTRULTIpY TN . THE  LoFet
@ 2 Sty FP2eT | wwaget  To  (Lduie DELL. poshiBLY

b CQoeT 068 TvmeTipn

B/97-tieldnl trm




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ A~ TN O Job#: 22520
Address: l%QB\W\L:.S)\ VAR Date: \\. 1201
City: Alam= do N CA Sampler: Frawvie T
[ ] r
Well ID 12 - ] Well Condition: o X2
Well Diameter Qéx in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
14.0% Thickness: € lieet) (productiwaten: € iGellons)
Total Depth S Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 & = 0.66 \
. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 5 &’{’ 1. :
__g__‘__}_l_ X VF -_1_-]__ = LLL}"X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L{JL igal)
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baileﬂ
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Paly.Y.3 : Weather Conditions: RAW.
Sampling Time: 20\ Water Color; _CLovpy [LT. bie, Odor:___1ges
Purging Flow Rate: S1VY apm, Sediment Description: ) Sy
Did well de-water? pD Hyes; Time: _______ _ Volume: {aal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -"Alkalinity
al. pmhos/cm g top oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
A LD 4.0 L .04 132 b¥.L

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#]- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-“~~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES
B-\\ | 3% von't ¥ HeL . LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
2 [Ty AMBER| W " “ TPU-D
COMMENTS:

9/97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?_ .- CN0 Job#: 3% \53%6 .
Address: _\'%QB\ walbotre N Date: 1l- L by
City: Alom=a AN }‘ CA Sampler: £ ntapw T
] 1
well ID 12~ 12 Well Condition: Dk
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
l s Thickness: €~ {feet] {productiwater): _“Q‘ {Gallons)
Total Depth 10« Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4* = 0.66
S -) l' Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water : ft. :

q . q\-‘ x v .\ -} = l. L 14 X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: &_ﬂﬂ.}.

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer \
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1221 ' Weather Conditions: RAwW
Sampling Time: 12.73¢ Water Color: Clownly JLT. [may Odori__iqef
Purging Flow Rate: — A oom Sediment Description: svy
Did well de-water? | W2 Hyes; Time: ____ Volume: laat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal. umhos/cm™N-o2 . (mg/L) {mV) ( )
s 0% L2 1A% el i
12.270 _3.0  Ll.5Y Ny 1.5
1231 .0 L .15 L | 61

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
B 12 3w VoAl Y WL .LANGASTER TPHIG)brex/mtbe
T. /Ardin Ly v " Teu-D
COMMENTS:

S/a7-tieldet.irm




L]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?Z 1~ O™ O Job#: 2I5BR0
Address: .\_%Q»‘B\LO\LJS;\“‘( VAl Date: 1120y
City: Alam= t‘-g\"\ 5 <A Samplet: o T,
' !
Well iD 13 ~13 Well Condition: ox
Well Diameter Q:é\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
_ 3 6 "~ Thickness: ©- {feet) {product/water): ©r {Gallgng)
Total Depth ———‘.l—“l - . Volume 2= 0.7 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
5."1 | Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water fi. -

_D___'ol_% X VF .\7 =l'3_|'l X 3 |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L\ .D‘f igal)

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: W9 ' Weather Conditions: Raw
Sampling Time: 137 Water Color: _Cloudl [LT: (stey  Odor:___AES
Purging Flow Rate: M\ wm.  Sediment Description: _______ Steax
Did well de-water? WP ifyes; Time: ____ ___ _ Volume: inat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -‘Alkalinity
gal umhos/amt-lo0 ° (mg/L) {(mV) (ppm}
A% ig .01 M1 {,i-‘i

W 2¢ 3.0 _bAg 24 g5
W2 % H.0 b . 2>\ l4-9

LABORATORY INF.ORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-- LABORATORY ANALYSES °
R-13 STIRTIAY Y e " LANCASTER TPHIG/btex/mtbe
DB En Y\ - " ToH-D
COMMENTS:

5/97-feldat.frm




1 . o For Lancaster Laboratorigs use on
(l}ﬂ%}gk&tigratones poct#: JO TOS  sample #:La/j73t 7:1?7:1 HV Y SCR#;

\ ?) \\D\ -0 D?D Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-0290 Job #385280 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: 1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA R Bk 1 H=Hal T =Thiosulfale
ite Address: . \ o N=HNOs B =NaOH
Chevron PM: __Tom Bauhs Lead Consutant:  Delta/G-R ” 3 ] 8=H;S0s ©O=0Other
o o
Consultant/Office: G-R.Inc.. 6747 Siemra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 2 g e K s 3. value reporting neadad
. 20 g (s 8 ) 0 Must meat lowest detection limits
Consultant Pri. Mgr: _Deanna L. Harding ___ (Deanna@grnc.com} |=2 |5 |5]| |2 o possible for 8260 compounds
og (o |u ] 0
Consultant Phone # _Q25-551-7555 _ _ Fax# __ Q25-551-7R99 _ 5 |g % ) b 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Fraaw T 2t wony o g é - a g & :EI w [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: {INon SAR: e - '2 = E E ; E % =] E [ Confirm alt hits by 82_60
Date T o g- - % s T LR E o E : O Run ____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | G| 3| Bt 2 |5 [© E AERERERE OORun___oxy s on all hits
QA I8 W X | X7/ Comments / Remarks
6 )8 - . !
-\ 1220 [X 21 X|Xx X ¥ e 5 M'Zt; ity
&5 1314 |X A2 IXIX X fuk
&L 13l X A% X. X ﬁw
g-u My | X g Xlx X .
B-1d 1238 |X X | X
B-13 | ¢ 121X 7 x|xlx Do DRD o GA
ufeslo)
Relinquighed by? Date Time by: Data Tlmg
d Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) .ot M- NN 2 i {[5b‘ {13
72 hour 48 hour Relifiquittted by: ate, | Time | Regeiv Dit Tima 4
24 Tour 4 day 5 day /Y':‘Lx/@ Arnce Vizfeh 139 V (6 ”ﬁgjdl (12
Refihghished B: Dale | Time |“Recpived by: v Bate | Time
D e Corern Vel B |
Type VI (Raw Data) {J Coett Deliverable not needed Relinqulshed}x%‘m mercial Carie: W\’ W pate Times
WIP (RWQCB) UPs  ( Fed Other IELZANNY S ) OCH
Disk Temperature\l.l'/pm Receipt L. | [ 399\\ Custc?dly Seals Intact? Yes ™y No
— ; i
A 3460 R
ev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box™12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: While and yellow should accompany sarnples to Lancaster Laboratorles. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

-




4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quelity Is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS -

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904. -

0925-842-8582
~ Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 786426, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
14, 2001. The FO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS,

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

3727272
3727273
3727274
3727275
3727276
3727277
3727278

QA-T-011112 NA Water
B-1-W-0111]2 Grab  Water
B-5-W-011112 Grab  Water
B-6-W-011112 Grab  Water
B-11-W-011112 Grab  Water
B-12-W-011112 Grab  Water
B-13-W-011112 Grab  Water
METHODGCLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/Q Gettler-Rﬁran

Lancester Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PQ Box 1242°%

: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Afin; Deanna L. Harding

221€ Fev. 911400




4’} L ancaster Laboratories
¥ Where quality is a science

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at {717) 656-2300.

2" Christine M. Dulaney '
©ryy SrChemist T

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEBEER 2425 New Holland Pike
g osmpnangs: PO Box 12428

- Lencaster, PA 17605.2425
. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268" 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road ... .
___________ _Bu”ding L.___.. —_ e .
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 786426. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Wednesday, November 14, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The client requested that we anaiyze and report the MTBE results for sample B-6
from Facility 90290 even though the 14-day holding time was exceeded.




lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727272
Collected:11/12/2001 00:00

Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45

Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:38

Discard: 12/31/2001

QA-T-011112Z2 NA Water
Facility# 80290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster-Alameda

01728

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
007798
00780

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality 1s a science.

TO600100307 QA

Asgs Received

Analysis Name CAS Number Result
TPH-GRQ N. California {waters)
TPH-GRO K. California {waters) n.a. N.D.

Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO EBox 6004

San Ramon CR 94583-0904

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
Teivene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50
0.5¢
0.50
1.5
2.5

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSE
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method
SW-846 8021B
SW-84¢6 503CB

hnalysis Name
TPH-GRO N. California
{waters)

BTEX, MTBE (8B021)

GC VOA Water Prep

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Lamitg3csedad target detection limit
N.D.=Not daécgoiezﬂme]z@puningilgmit

PO Box 12425
Lancester, PE 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681

Trial#

Analysis
Date and Time
11/16/2001 19:10

11/16/2001 19:10
11/16/2001 12:10

Page 1 of |
Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
John B. Kiser 1
John B, Kiser 1
John B. Kiser n.a.

2216 Rev, 9/91/00




, 4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727273
Collected:11/12/2001 12:10 by FT Bcecount Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building 1 PO Box 6004
B-1-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramen CA 94583-0504
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda 0600100307 B-1
WSB-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Pumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
{5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,300. 110. ug/l 5
According to the Caltifornia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a hatch level.
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO M. California (waters) n.a. 1,100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0R214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
0077¢ Benzene 71-43-2- 1z. 0.590 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.5 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.4 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 8.8 1.5 ug/l 1
D0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 2.5 ug/l 5

Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lak Certification No., 2116

Upcn receipt, the pH of the TPH DRO sample was €.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipnddmnit excessied darget detection limit
N.D.=Not dmﬁaﬂ & or abo%ggge&?jwﬂﬁghmu
3 * 25
Lancaster, P& 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687 2216 Rev, /11700




(l} | ancaster Laboratories :

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3727273
Collected:11/12/2001 12:10 by FT Account HNumber: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 05:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rcad
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-1-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 902%0 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda TO600100307 B-1
WSB-1 :
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRD CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/2001 21:04 Devin M. Lahr ]
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC W. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/17/2001 02:07 John B. Riser 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021) SW-84¢6 80Z21B 1 11/716/2001 23:27 John B, Kiser 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/17/2001 02:07 John B. Kiser 1
D1l46 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 11/16/2001 23:27 John B. Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRC {(Waters) TFH by CA LUFT 1 11/716/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDelect'lgpcMgmagmg&gI;;@;‘get detection limit
N.D =Not degiecieshas qf abovezthe-Repaetingilamil
4 & PC Box 12428
; Lzncaster, PA 17605-2428
717-656-230G Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 8/11/06




»
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4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727274

Collected:11/12/2001 13:19% by FT Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 11/14/2001 0%:45
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:38

Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-5-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webkster-Alameda TO600100307 B-5
WSB-5
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysig Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a, 2,400, 100. ug/l
According to the California LUFT Protecol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was perfeormed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Ci0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {waters)
01730 TPH-GRD N. California {waters) n.a. 100. 50. ug/l1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
Site-specific M3/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.0 0.50 ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,300. 3.0 ug/1

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstyate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

Upon receipt, the pH of teh TPH DRO sample was 3.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipnd:mitexeesdedtarget detection limit
D= above e R &G E Eimit
N.D=Net PO Box 1244% g
# ¥ Lzncaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

5

o e e e

221€ Rewv. 9/11/00




Q'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727274

Collected:11/12/2001 13:153 " by FT

Submitted: 11/14/2001 05:45
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:38
Discard: 12/31/2001

B-5-W-011112 Grab Water

Facility# 290290 Job# 3B52B0

1802 Webster-Alameda TC600100307 B-5

WSB-5

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CAR LUFT Diesel Range

Organics

0172% TPE-GRC N. California N. CALIF. LUFT
[waters) Gasoline Method

ng2t4 BTEX, MTRE (8021) SW-846 BDZ21R

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 80218

01146 GC VOB Water Frep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRC (Waters) TFH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign limit gxcssdded target detection limit

MN.D.=Not drm:@ Gr 0

?eummzkepmmﬁﬁgManh
PO Box 1242%

Lancasier, FA 17605-242%
717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 11/20/2001 21:
1 1171772001 02:
1 11/16/2001 23
1 11/17/2001 02
1 11/16/2001 23
1 11/16/2001 17

Account Number:

Chevron Products Ccompany

10905

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Euilding L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

25

40

159
;40
:59
;00

Analyst

Devin M.

John B.

John
John
John
Elia

o W

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

Page 2 of 2
Dijution
Factor
Lahr 5
Kiser 1
Kiser 10
Kiser 1
Kiser n.a.
. Botrous 1
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o 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboeratories Sample No. WW 3727275
Collected:11/12/2001 13:31 by FT Account Number: 1033805
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PC Box 6004
B-6-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90230 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda T06O0100307 B-6
WSE-6
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({(Waters) n.a, 550. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed hy peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons}.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the proiject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTE¥X, MTBE (8021}
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34,000. 30. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The client reguested we analyze and report this sample even theough the
l4-day holding time was exceeded.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Upon receipt, the pH of the TPH DRO sample was 6.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Znalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TFH - DRO C2& LUFT ({(Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/2001 05:37 Devin M. Lahr 1
Crganics
08214 BTEX, MTBE {B021) SW-846 B021B 1 11/28/2001 13:29 Melissa Mann 100
0i1de GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2001 13:29 Melissa Mann n.a.
07903 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 11/16/2001 17:00 Elia R. Betrous i

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Jimit gxcesdad target detection limit
N.D.=Not deseetad at or sbo%?ﬂﬁﬁﬁép@pﬁﬁgﬂlgimit
e PO Box 12405
¥ Langaster, PA 17605-2428
747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2621 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories ,

Where quality is a scrence.

Page 1 0f 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727276
Collected:11/12/2001 14:1¢ by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-11-W-011112 Grab HWater San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda TO600100307 B-11
WSBl1
As FReceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor .
Limit
05853 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,400. 200. ug/1 i0
According to the California LUFT Protecel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
toc that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbens) .
Site-specific M5/MSD samples were net suvbmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perfermed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO W. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 3,100. 1,000, ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé€ {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 14. 0.50 ug/1 1
#0777 Toluene 108-88-3 6.1 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8.7 0.50 ug/l 1
007792 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 23. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6,100, 6.0 ug/l 20

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were net submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a hatch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Upon receipt, the pH of the TPH DRO sample was 6.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit gxcegded sarpet detection limit
N.D.=Not dgiegteg; 3t qr ghovezthiecReporingilsimit
ok g g PO Box 12425
k- Lencaster, P4 17505-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/0C




. 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727276
Collected:11/12/2001 14:16 by FT Account Number: 1090%
|
|
Submitted: 11/14/2001 039:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-11-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Rlameda TO600100307 B-11
WSB11
CAT Bnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
| 05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/2001 12:59 Devin M. Lahr 10
| Crganics
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/17/2001 00:31 John B. Kiser 29
{waters} Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW~-846 BOZ1B 1 11/17/2001 ©0:31 John B. Kiser 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) 5W-846 BOZ1B 1 11/17/2001 03:11 John B. Kiser 1
011446 GC VOR Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 11/1%/2001 00:31 John B. Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 11/16/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit.exgeeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not deieetad at or phovezthecReptiriagileimit
PEpessaay PO Box 12425
AN I . Lancaster, PA 176(5-2425
phadeesd  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/0¢
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Where quality is a science.

Pape 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727277
Collected:11/12/2001 12:38 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reperted: 11/30/2001 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-12-wW-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda TO0600100307 B-12
WSB12
As Received
CAT ke Received Method Dilutien
Na Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH -~ DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 900. 50. ug/l 1
Bccording to the California LUFT Protocel, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and CZ2B noxmal
hydrecarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch ievel.
0172% TPH-GRO N. California (waters) )
01730 TPH-GRO W. Califcornia (waters) n.a. 1, 700. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
8214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.1 0.50 ug/l 1
po778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.2 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400. 2.5 ug/l 5

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level,

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Upon receipt, the pH of the TPE DRO sample was 6.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limijt gxceeded tarpet detection limit
N.D.=Not dejeetad a @& phovesre-Reportingileimit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 1760G5-3428
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




» 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727277
Collected:11/12/2001 12:38 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/331/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-12-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
WSB1zZ
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facterx
05553 TPH - DRO €A LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/2001 16:03 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC KB. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/17/2001 Q1:03 John B. Kiser 5
| (waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0Z1B 1 11/17/2001 Q1:03 John B. Riser 5
{ 08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 80218 1 11/17/2001 03:44 John B. Kiser 1
| 01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/17/2001 01:03 John B. Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 11/16/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectisndiznibgyceededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not daverieat as ar shovefitRepoainsieimit
iy . PO Box 12445
' BRI ioncaster P 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page ] of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727278
Collected:11/12/2001 11:37 by FT Account Number: 1090%
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-13-wW-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945B3-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
WSB13
hs Received
CAT As Received Method i Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 2,100, i00. ug/l 5
According tec the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not suvbmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Q1729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California {waters) n.a. 3,500. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ¢r othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021)
00776 Eenzene 71-43-2 9.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 8.1 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 16. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 25. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 700. 2.5 ug/l 5

Site~specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Upon receipt, the pH of the TPH DRO sample was 6.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=1.aboratory MethodDetectign Limil excessded jarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejceiad & ¢r photheR eportmpilleimit
A ey PO Bax 12425
: ‘{j Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
' 717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




1. 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727278
Collected:11/12/2001 11:37 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 05:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/30/2001 at 23:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/31/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-13-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90230 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster-Zlameda T0600100307 B-13
WSB13
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/2001 20:21 Devin M. Lahr 5
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/17/2001 01:35 John B. Kiser 5

(waters) Gascline Method .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwW-846 BOZ21B 1 11/17/2001 01:35 John B, Kiserx 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) S5W-846 BOZ21B 1 11/17/2001 04:15 John B. Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/17/2001 01:33 John B. Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 11/16/2001 17:00 Elia R, Botrous 1

#=1 aboratory MethodDetectiondsimit exceedediarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteaendk a ar sbovEBieRepuringsimit
Eampega: PO Box 124.°
A\ {L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
ey 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 8/11/0C
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories
T Wheg gt A €SB ol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 786426
Reported: 11/30/6G1 at 11:39 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCE LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RFD RPD Max
Batch number: 0131DBA16 Sample number (s): 3727272-3727274,3727276-3727278
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 100 80-118 6 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 59 B2-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 o8 8i-119 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D, 1.5 ug/1 103 98 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D, 2.5 ug/1 8% g6 79-127 1 30
TFPH-GRO N. California ({(waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 91 82 T6-119 11 20
Batch number: (132000078 Sample number{s}: 3727273-37217278
TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 igs 11¢ 54-120 1 20
Batch number: 01330A51 Sample numberi{s): 3727275
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 57 97 79-127 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
My MSD MS /MED REPD BKG pup DUP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name 5REC 5REC Limits RPFD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 01330A51 Sample number(s): 3727275
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {2) 60-145

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number:

0131%nle

Trifluocrotcluene-F

Triflucrotoluene-p

3727272 84 S8
3727273 131 111
3727274 97 g9
3727276 102 129
3727277 122 131
3727278 1290 118
Blank 87 . 96
LCS 129 9B
LCSD 123 96
Limits: 65-137 12-134

Analysis Wame: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 0132000073
Crthoterphenyl
3727273 88

*_ Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 1242¢

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26E84%

MEMEBER

£

2216 Rev. $/71/00




X 4'} L ancaster Laboratories Page 2 of2
¥ Whesailny? €6A%01 Summary |

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 786426
Reported: 11/30/01 at 11:39 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3727274 B4
3727215 94
3727276 86

| 3727277 a2

| 3727278 81

3 Blank B8
LCS 110
LCED 111
Limits: 59-157

analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 01330451

Trifluorcteluene-F Triflucrotoluene-F
3727275 95
Blank 100 26
LCS 114 =14
LCSD 101 56
MS 111 S8
Limits: £5-137 72-134

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBEER 2425 New Holland Pike
o P - PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17805-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26E1 2216 Rev. §/11/00




